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Informed Investor: Money Monitor December 2018

By Marlène Hassine Konqui, Head of ETF Research and Kristo Durbaku, 
ETF Research Analyst

-€192m-€391m

Commodities  
still suffering

Smart Beta  
inflows retreat  

Net new assets in the European ETF market slowed to €2.5bn in December – well down from 
the €4bn we saw in November. Equities flows collapsed (-€1.4bn), with US equities recording 
their first negative month (-€1.7bn) after 19 consecutive months of positive flows and Europe 
equities still suffering outflows (-€1.5bn). However, emerging equities enjoyed their best month 
ever (+€2.8bn) and fixed income ETF inflows more than doubled, led by developed  
and emerging market government bonds (€3.4bn and €1.4bn respectively). Commodities 
continued their descent.

European ETFs  
flows decelerate

 ETF flows slowed to €2.5bn from €4bn

 2018 flows now stand at €45bn €2.5bn

What happened last month?

Fixed income  
flows surged

-€1.4bn €4.3bn

Equity  
flows collapsed

Source: Monthly data in EURM from  01/12/2018 to 31/12/2018 Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.
Note: This report is based on the data available on 01/12/2018. Asset and flow data may be slightly adjusted as additional data becomes available.
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What were the major trends?

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/12/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results. 

What were the major trends?

Monthly net inflows on European Equity ETFs

Monthly net inflows on European Fixed Income ETFs

Equity flows 
collapsed 

Fixed income  
flows surged €4.3bn

-€1.4bn
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US equities 
rally stop 
abruptly 

Europe equity 
still suffering 

Emerging 
equities 
enjoyed their 
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ever

US treasury  
flows 
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Euro government  
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more outflows

Flows surged  
into emerging 
govies 



3FOR QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY – This document is reserved and must be given in Switzerland exclusively to  
Qualified Investors as defined by the Swiss Collective Investment Scheme Act of 23 June 2006 (as amended from time to time, CISA).

Contact us
info@LyxorETF.ch  |  +41 58 272 33 44

Emerging equity 
ETFs enjoyed 
their best  
month ever
In December 2018, emerging market ETFs 
benefited from low US interest rates, which 
brought record inflows into all emerging 
market economies. 
Before this, emerging markets had suffered 
particularly from the intensifying trade war 
between the US and China. The risk is 
likely to remain in the short term but should 

decrease in the medium term as current  
tight economic conditions are expected  
to ease later in 2019. This could lead to a 
new ongoing positive trend for EM ETF flows, 
especially given the historical correlation 
that has been observed between emerging 
market ETF flows and the US10-year yield  
(see graph). 

Special focus

Source: Monthly data from 01/01/2012 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor Cross Asset Research, Lyxor ETF.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results..

Emerging equity ETFs monthly flows vs. US 10Y yield
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€2.8bn
Record inflows

Less tight financial conditions in the US expected for 2019 
should support flows into emerging markets equity ETFs 

Tighter financial conditions in the US with the taper tantrum in 2013 
trigerred strong outflows from EM equities
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What does it all mean?

Explore our online analytics tools
www.lyxoretf.co.uk/en/instit/etfresearch/type/monthly-flows

Discover more

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results. 

Find out whether the money  
is going to the right place with  
our Manager Monitor

 �Read more

Check out our key investment  
calls with the Latest from Lyxor

 �Read more

Check out the most relevant  
big investment idea

 �Read more

Weak year for fixed income ETFs 

Commodity ETFs 
ended 2018 in 

the red 

YTD net Inflows on European ETFs by asset class

€45bn

Total AUM is down 0,4%   
since 2017ETFs on the rise

€633bn

A moderately successful year  –  
in line with long-term average 
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Appendix: The month in numbers
Total

Equity Equity Emerging Market
Decent year for equity ETFs (€30.2bn) 
Cumulated monthly NNA on equity ETFs

Fixed income Commodities
Weak year for fixed income flows 			 
Cumulated monthly NNA on fixed income ETFs

European ETFs in December 2018 
Net Inflows (EURm)
NNA dropped to €2.5bn from €4bn in december		
Monthly NNA on European ETFs

Moderately successful year for European ETFs 
Cumulated monthly NNA on European ETFs

Good year for emerging markets equity ETF flows despite fluctuations 
Cumulated monthly NNA on emerging market equity ETFs

Worst ever year for commodity ETFs   
Cumulated monthly NNA on commodity ETFs

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 16,00012,000 14,000

May-2018

Jun-2018

Jul-2018

Aug-2018

Sep-2018

Oct-2018

Dec-2018

Nov-2018

Jan-2018

Mar-2018

Apr-2018

Fev-2018

13,575

7,871

1,331
671

1,140

794

4,258

2,293

5,849

753

4,037

2,479 2015 2016 2017 2018

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec-10,000

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000 2015 2016 2017 2018

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2015 2016 2017 2018

-4,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

-2,000

2,000

0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2015 2016 2017 2018

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2015 2016 2017 2018

3,000

3,500

2,500

2,000

-500

1,500

1,000

500

0

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2015 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.
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Fixed Income
Best month of the year for fixed income ETFs (€4.3bn inflows)	
Monthly NNA on fixed income ETFs

Commodities
Flows into commodity ETFs collapse again 
Monthly NNA on commodity ETFs

Equity
Equity ETFs flows turn negative 
Monthly NNA on equity ETFs

EM equity ETFs outdo developed peers 			 
Monthly NNA on developed vs. emerging markets equity ETFs

DM bonds outdo EM peers again 
Monthly NNA on developed vs. emerging markets fixed income ETFs

...mainly due to broad commodity ETFs			 
Monthly NNA on broad & precious metals ETFs
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Overview by asset class

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.
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Peripheral Europe equity ETFs rebound wasn’t confirmed 
Monthly NNA on peripheral Europe equity ETFs

Virtually a flat month for Eurozone equity ETFs			 
Monthly NNA on Eurozone equity ETFs

European Equities
Flows on European equity ETFs collapse again			 
Monthly NNA on European equity ETFs

5th consecutive positive month for German equity ETFs 
Monthly NNA on German equity ETFs

Little interest on developed Europe equities 
Monthly NNA on developed Europe region equity ETFs

Financial Europe equity ETFs plummeted 
Monthly NNA on financials Europe equity ETFs

Equities

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.
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Best month of the year for emerging market equity ETFs 
Monthly NNA on emerging market equity ETFs

Smart beta ETF flows turn negative after best month ever	
Monthly NNA on smart beta ETFs

US & Japan equities

Emerging market equities

Smart Beta / Value

US equity ETFs turn largely negative after 19 positive months	
Monthly NNA on US equity ETFs

Japan equity ETFs collapse again 
Monthly NNA on Japan equity ETFs

Broad EM equity ETFs enjoyed their best month ever 
Monthly NNA on broad EM equity ETFs

Value style equity ETFs decline sharply 
Monthly net new assets on value style equity ETFs

Equities (cont’d)

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.
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Inflation-linked bond flows remain negative 
Monthly NNA on inflation-linked bonds ETFs

HY outflows nearly stopped while IG counterparts turned 
negative  
Monthly NNA on investment grade & high yield bond ETFs

European Govies US Govies

Inflation Linked EM debt

Credit Market Short-bond strategy

Best month of the year for EU government bond ETFs (€2.2bn)
Monthly NNA on EU government bond ETFs

…and for US treasuries (€1bn) 
Monthly NNA on US government bond ETFs

Significant inflows into emerging market debt   
Monthly NNA on emerging market debt ETFs

Short bond strategies rebound wasn’t confirmed 
Monthly NNA on short bond strategy  ETFs

Fixed Income

Source: Monthly data in EURM from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018, Bloomberg, Lyxor.  
The figures relating to past performances refer to past periods and are not a reliable indicator for future results.

-600

-400

-200

0

800

600

400

200

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

Investment Grade High Yields

0

-1,500

-1,000

-500

500

1,000

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

-600

-400

400

200

0

-200

600

1,000

800

1,200

-1,000

0

-500

500

1,500

1,000

2,000

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

-500

-300

-400

-200

-100

0

100

200

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

Feb-
2018

Mar-
2018

Apr-
2018

May-
2018

Jun-
2018

Jul-
2018

Aug-
2018

Sep-
2018

Oct-
2018

Nov-
2018

Dec-
2018

Jan-
2018

0

500

1,000

-500

-1,000

2,500

2,000

1,500



10FOR QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY – This document is reserved and must be given in Switzerland exclusively to  
Qualified Investors as defined by the Swiss Collective Investment Scheme Act of 23 June 2006 (as amended from time to time, CISA).

Contact us
info@LyxorETF.ch  |  +41 58 272 33 44
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Head of ETF Research
+33 1 42 13 59 56
marlene.hassine@lyxor.com

Kristo Durbaku
ETF Research Analyst
+33 1 57 29 25 96
kristo.durbaku@lyxor.com

Check out the
Alpha/Beta Allocator Q3 2018 

 �Read more

Read the full 2017 analysis
on active and passive
performance

 �Read more

ETF Research Team

Analysing active & passive 
fund performance 
What 2017 results tell us about portfolio construction

FOR PROFESSIONAL AND QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY
This document is reserved and must be given in Switzerland exclusively to 
Qualified Investors as defined by the Swiss Collective Investment Scheme  
Act of 23 June 2006 (as amended from time to time, CISA).

LYXOR ETF Research

mailto:marlene.hassine@lyxor.com
mailto:kristo.durbaku@lyxor.com
https://www.lyxoretf.fr/pdfDocuments/Q3%20Alpha%20Beta%20Allocator%20FR_3b87abe8e5e708106f1424b6027d3008.pdf
http://www.lyxor.com/uploads/tx_bilyxornews/Lyxor_ETF_Active_Passive_2017_01.pdf
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Important information
This document has been provided by Lyxor International Asset 
Management that is solely responsible for its content.

This document is not to be deemed distribution of funds in 
Switzerland according to the Swiss collective investment 
schemes act of 23 June 2006 (as amended from time to time, 
CISA) or any other applicable Swiss laws or regulations.

This document is reserved and must be given in 
Switzerland exclusively to Qualified Investors as defined 
by the Swiss Collective Investment Scheme Act of 23 
June 2006 (as amended from time to time, CISA).

Financial intermediaries (including particularly, representatives of 
private banks or independent asset managers, Intermediaries) are 
hereby reminded on the strict regulatory requirements applicable 
under the CISA to any distribution of foreign collective investment 
schemes in Switzerland. It is each Intermediary’s sole responsibility 
to ensure that (i) all these requirements are put in place prior  
to any Intermediary distributing any of the Funds presented in  
this document and (ii) that otherwise, it does not take any action 
that could constitute distribution of collective investment schemes 
in Switzerland as defined in article 3 CISA and related regulation.

Any information in this document is given only as of the date of 
this document and is not updated as of any date thereafter. 

This document is for information purposes only and does not  
constitute an offer, an invitation to make an offer, a solicitation  
or recommendation to invest in collective investment schemes.  
This document is not a prospectus as per article 652a or 1156  
of the Swiss Code of Obligations, a listing prospectus according  
to the listing rules of the SIX Swiss Exchange or any other exchange  
or regulated trading facility in Switzerland, a simplified prospectus,  
a key investor information document or a prospectus as defined  
in the CISA. 

An investment in collective investment schemes involves significant  
risks that are described in each prospectus or offering 
memorandum. Each potential investor should read the entire  
prospectus or offering memorandum and should carefully consider  
the risk warnings and disclosures before making an investment  
decision. 

Any benchmarks/indices cited in this document 
are provided for information purposes only.

This document is not the result of a financial analysis and 
therefore is not subject to the “Directive on the Independence 
of Financial Research” of the Swiss Bankers Association. 

This document does not contain personalized recommendations 
or advice and is not intended to substitute any professional 
advice on investments in financial products.

Knowing your risk
It is important for potential investors to evaluate the risks described 
below and in the fund prospectus on our website www.LyxorETF.ch

Capital at risk
The capital invested is not guaranteed.

Replication risk
The fund objectives might not be reached due to unexpected events 
on the underlying markets which will impact the index calculation and 
the efficient fund replication.

Fund liquidity risk
The fund’s liquidity and/or value may be negatively affected by 
different factors.

Counterparty risk
The fund may be exposed to the counterparty risk resulting from the 
use of otc forward financial instruments contracted with a lending 
institution, or from the use of a securities lending programme.

Currency risk 
The funds are exposed to currency risk, as they may be denominated 
in a currency different from the index.
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